REIMBURSABLE AGREEMENT FOR RELOCATION OF UTILITY FACILITIES ON PRIVATE OR PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK TO BE DONE BY STATE CONTRACTOR

Private Right-of-Way Public Right-of-Way	PROJECT NUMBER COUNTY NUMBER COUNTY	HSIP-0219(251) HW18069 BALDWIN
THIS AGREEMENT is enteroped acting by and through its COUNTY Fairhope Utilities	ed into by and between the C COMMISSION, hereinafter re, hereinafter referred	COUNTY of BALDWIN eferred to as the COUNTY, and
	WITNESSETH:	
WHEREAS, the COUNTY prop COUNTY, Alabama, said project being d approximately of the following: COSTRUCT	poses a project of certain highway esignated as Project No. HITON OF A ROUNDABOUTAT THE	SIP-0219(251) and consisting
AND CR-44		; and
WHEREAS, the UTILITY is the applicable, at places where they will intrelocated; and	owner of certain facilities located erfere with the construction of sa	on private or public right-of-way, as aid project unless said facilities are
WHEREAS, the COUNTY has to is necessitated by the construction UTILITY to relocate same; and	determined that the relocation of said project and has reques	of the facilities hereinafter referred ted or ordered, as applicable, the
WHEREAS, the Alabama Department of the COUNTY, if available, that are provided to reimburse the COUNTY'S expenses incurred to reimburse the COUNTY'S expenses incurred to the country's expense	to it by the Federal Highway Adn	use Federal funds allocated to the ministration pursuant to 23 CFR 645 ies;
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties h	nereto agree as follows:	
1. The UTILITY, not being swork be included in the Alabama Department the facilities will be accomplished in a	nt of Transportation's Highway Co cordance with and as shown by t ted herewith and made a part here	the UTILITY'S reproducible mylar
to the STATE'S co	ocation will not be reimbursed to the ontractor by the STATE as a will be transmitted herewith and r	e UTILITY but will be paid directly part of its contract. A detailed made a part hereof by reference.
of-way, shall be adju 645 above noted. Ex	sted for betterment, if any, as de	ities are on private or public right- efined and provided for in 23 CFR otal estimated cost of relocation is ment is \$0.00
based on the percental percent of the total a percent thereof shall be during construction a	age ratio of "in-kind" cost and "be ctual cost of relocation, as "in-king for the account of the UTILITY and/or the actual construction cost	UNTY shall reimburse the UTILITY etterment" cost and being 100.00 nd" and the remaining 0.00 Y for betterment. If there are changes st percentage becomes substantially reserves the right to recalculate the

percentages at anytime.

REVISED 11/18/2014 COUNTY FORM NO. 3

2. The **UTILITY** will confirm to the provisions of the latest edition of the State of Alabama Department of Transportation Utility Manual, as the provisions thereof are applicable hereto, for both installation and maintenance of such facilities. Such Utility Manual is of record within the Alabama Department of Transportation at the execution of this of this Agreement and is hereby made a part hereof by reference.

- 3. The UTILITY will conform to the provisions of the Federal Highway Administration Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), latest edition, as the provisions thereof are applicable hereto, for both installation and maintenance of such facilities. Such manual is of record within the Alabama Department of Transportation at the execution of this Agreement and is hereby made a part hereof by reference.
- 4. The UTILITY will be notified by the COUNTY Project Engineer, twenty-four (24) hours in advance of the commencement of the facility adjustment by the STATE Contractor. The COUNTY Project Engineer shall have final authority in all matters affecting the work of the STATE'S Contractor. In the event the UTILITY has an Inspector on the project, such Inspector will not issue any instructions to the STATE'S Contractor. All instructions to the STATE'S Contractor with regard to the work provided for under this agreement will be issued by the COUNTY Project Engineer, after consultation with the UTILITY Inspector or Representative if found necessary by the COUNTY Project Engineer.
- 5. Code of Federal Regulations 23 CFR 645 is hereby made a part hereof by reference and will be conformed to by the **UTILITY** as the provisions thereof are applicable hereto.
- 6. By signing this contract, the **COUNTY** and **UTILITY** affirm, for the duration of the agreement, that they will not violate Federal immigration law or knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien within the State of Alabama. Furthermore, a contracting party found to be in violation of this provision shall be deemed in breach of the agreement and shall be responsible for all damages resulting therefrom.
- 7. The UTILITY will observe and comply with the provisions of all Federal, State and Municipal laws and regulations as the provisions thereof are applicable hereto in the performance of work hereunder, including the Clean Water Act of 1987, the Alabama Nonpoint Source Management Program of 1989, and the regulations of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM). The UTILITY will procure and pay for all licenses and permits that are necessary for its performance of the work.
- 8. Where the **UTILITY** has a compensable property interest in its existing location (herein referred to as private right-of-way) by reason of holding the fee, an easement or other property interest, evidence of such compensable property interest shall be attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement.
- 9. If the UTILITY is required to move all of its facilities from a portion of its private right-of-way, upon completion of the relocation provided for herein, the UTILITY will convey to the COUNTY by Quitclaim Deed the portion of its private right-of-way located within the right-of-way limits of the above referenced project.
- 10. In the event the **UTILITY** is required to relocate any of its facilities which are located on its private right-of-way to a new location on public right-of-way or if any such facilities are to be retained in place within the public right-of-way due to this project, the following provisions will apply:
 - a. The cost of relocation will include reimbursement for acquisition of right-of-way by the UTILITY to place necessary guy wires and anchors on private lands adjacent to the highway right-of-way and the rights to cut, trim and remove, initially and from time to time as necessary, trees on private lands adjacent to the highway right-of-way which might then or thereafter endanger the facilities of the UTILITY.
 - b. Reimbursement for future relocation of the UTILITY'S facilities will be in accordance with STATE law in effect at the time such relocation is made; provided, however, the UTILITY will be reimbursed for the cost of any future relocation of the facilities, including the cost of acquisition of equivalent private right-of- way if such future relocation is outside the highway right-of-way and such relocation is required by the COUNTY, and provided that the prior relocation from private right-of-way to public right-of-way was without compensation to the UTILITY for its compensable property interest in its private right-of-way.

REVISED 11/18/2014 COUNTY FORM NO. 3

11. The **UTILITY** will be obligated for the payment of damages occasioned to private property, public utilities or the general public, caused by the legal liability (in accordance with Alabama and/or Federal law) of the **UTILITY**, its agents, servants, employees or facilities.

- 12. Nothing contained in this Agreement, or in its execution, shall be construed to alter or affect the title of the **COUNTY** to the public right-of-way nor to increase, decrease or modify in any way the rights of the **UTILITY** provided by law with respect to the construction, operation or maintenance of its facilities on the public right-of-way.
- 13. Paragraph 14 set forth below is applicable to this Agreement only if Federal appropriated funds are available or will be available in the project by which the relocation required by this Agreement is necessitated.
- 14. In the event any Federal Funds are utilized for this work, the following certification is made: The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:
- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers, officials or persons thereunto duly authorized, and this agreement is deemed to be dated and to be effective on the date hereinafter stated as the date of its approval by the State Local Transportation Engineer.

			Fairhope Utilities	
WITNES	SS:		(Legal Name of Utility)	
Layle Fogarty	le Fogarty	BY:	Shen Sillici	
			(Signature)	
			Sherry Sullivan	
			(Type or Printed Name)	
			Mayor/Utilities Director	
			(Type or Printed Title)	
			P.O. Drawer 429	
			(Address)	
			Fairhope, AL 36533	
			(Address)	
			251-928-8003	
	MMENDED FOR APPROVAL:		(Telephone)	
BY:	COUNTY ENGINEER			
BY:				
ы.	REGION ENGINEER		COUNTY OF	
			BY:	
			CHAIRMAN, COUNTY COMMISSION	
APPRO	VED:			
BY:	STATE LOCAL TRANSPORTATION EN	NGINEER		
DATE:				